

No. 14-1096

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE LUNA TORRES, PETITIONER,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AND
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW R. CARTER
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

JEFF P. JOHNSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

CHUCK ROTH
National Immigrant
Justice Center
208 South LaSalle Street
Ste. 1300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 660-1613

RUSSELL ABRUTYN
MARK R. BARR
American Immigration
Lawyers Association
1331 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Government’s position would treat many minor state arson offenses—including misdemeanors—as “aggravated felonies,” distorting that term’s meaning and violating this Court’s precedent.....	7
II. The catastrophic, irrevocable consequences of an aggravated felony conviction counsel against an overbroad interpretation.	14
A. An aggravated felony conviction precludes a longtime resident from seeking relief from removal no matter how inequitable the result.....	15
B. An aggravated felony conviction bars a noncitizen from seeking asylum.....	19
C. An aggravated felony conviction subjects certain noncitizens to expedited removal and mandatory detention.	23
D. An aggravated felony conviction is a permanent bar to naturalization.	24
III. The Government’s position violates this Court’s canon construing ambiguity in the immigration laws in favor of noncitizens.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amaral v. INS</i> , 977 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	16
<i>Matter of Crammond</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 9, 14 (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 179 (BIA 2001) (en banc).....	11
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	5, 11
<i>Chan v. Gantner</i> , 464 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Chang v. INS</i> , 307 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Diaz-Calderone</i> , 716 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Matter of Flores-Gomez</i> , 2004 WL 2374449 (BIA Jul. 27, 2004)	17
<i>Flores-Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	6, 26
<i>Guerrero-Perez v. Holder</i> , 242 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20, 21, 26
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	23
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	17

<i>United States ex rel. Klonis v. Davis</i> , 13 F.2d 630 (N.Y. 1926)	17
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> 543 U.S. 1, 12 n.8 (2004)	26
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lopez-De Rowley v. INS</i> , 253 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Malu v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. dismissed, 2015 WL 802339 U.S. (May 14, 2015)	23, 24
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978).....	15
<i>Minto v. Mukasey</i> , 302 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. Dec. 5, 2008).....	17
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	11, 19
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	27
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	12

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	27
<i>Matter of Palacios</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 434 (BIA 1998).....	13
<i>Perriello v. Napolitano</i> , 579 F.3d 135 (2d Cir 2009).....	14
<i>Matter of S--</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 617-18, 1949 WL 6507 (BIA 1949).....	13
<i>Shurney v. INS</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	16
<i>Matter of Small</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 448 (BIA 2002) (en banc).....	12
<i>Socarras v. DHS</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	25
<i>Valansi v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Valenzuela-Zamarano v. Ashcroft</i> , 11 F. App'x 805 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Vuksanovic v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 439 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Matter of Wadud</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (BIA 1984).....	15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1158	21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1228	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3)	25
8 U.S.C. §§ 1445–48	22
18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	2, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(5)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1703	2, 8, 9, 10
Ark. Stat. § 5-38-301(b)(1)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-103	9, 10
D.C. Code § 22-303	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-8254	10

Iowa Code § 712.4	10
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 6-105(c)	10
Mich. Stat. § 750.77	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 609.5632.....	9, 10, 11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-504.....	9, 10
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 634:1.....	10
N.M. Stat. § 30-17-5(B).....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.15(1)	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.01.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.10.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.03(B)(2)(a).....	10
S.C. Code § 16-11-150(a).....	10
Utah Code § 76-6-102(5)	10
Va. Code. § 18.2-80.....	10
Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-104(b).....	10
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 209.2	21
8 C.F.R. § 223.1	22
8 C.F.R. § 316.2(a)(7)	25

ANITA U. HATTIANGADI ET AL., NON-CITIZENS IN TODAY'S MILITARY: FINAL REPORT 1 (2005)	18
Gerry J. Gilmore, <i>Military Recruits Non-citizen Health Care Workers, Linguists</i> , AMERICAN FORCES PRESS SERVICE, Dec. 5, 2008	18
Letter, Miller, Acting Asst. Comm. Adjudications HQ 316-C (May 5, 1993), reprinted in 70 No. 22 <i>Interpreter Releases</i> 752, 769-70 (June 7, 1993).....	25
CONVENTION RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES, July 28, 1951, art. 33(2), 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	21, 22
PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES, art. 33, 19 U.S.T. 6223.....	20, 22
